Guidebook on

Enteral Medication
Administration

Joseph |. Boullata,
PharmD, RPh, BCNSP, FASPEN, FACN
Editor

American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition

LEADING THE SCIENCE AND
PRACTICE OF CLINICAL NUTRITION

American Society for Parentera | and Entera I Nutrition




The American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (ASPEN) is a scientific soci-
ety whose members are healthcare professionals—physicians, dietitians, nurses, pharma-
cists, other allied health professionals, and researchers—dedicated to ensuring that every
patient receives safe, efficacious, and high-quality patient care.

ASPEN’s mission is to improve patient care by advancing the science and practice of clini-
cal nutrition and metabolism.

NOTE: This publication is designed to provide accurate authoritative information with
regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher
is not engaged in rendering medical or other professional advice. Trademarked commer-
cial product names are used only for education purposes and do not constitute endorse-

ment by ASPEN.

This publication does not constitute medical or professional advice, and should not be
taken as such. To the extent the information published herein may be used to assist in
the care of patients, this is the result of the sole professional judgment of the attending
health professional whose judgment is the primary component of quality medical care.
The information presented herein is not a substitute for the exercise of such judgment by
the health professional.

All rights reserved. No part of this may be used or reproduced in any manner whatso-
ever without written permission from ASPEN. For information, write: ASPEN, 8401
Colesville Road, Suite 510, Silver Spring, MD 20910; call: (301) 587-6315; visit: www
.nutritioncare.org; or email: aspen@nutr.org.

Copyright © 2019. American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition.

Print ISBN: 978-1-889622-36-1

eBook ISBN: 978-1-889622-37-8

Suggested citation: Boullata JI. Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration. Silver
Spring, MD: American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition; 2019.

Printed in the United States.



Dedication
10 the mother who kept her son alive,
When others said he shouldn’t survive




Contents

Preface

Acknowledgments

Contributors

Reviewers

a A W N P

Abbreviations Used in Monographs

PART I: Fundamentals of Enteral Medication Administration

Enteral Access Devices and Connectors

Drug Interactions with Nutrition

Solubilization of Medication

Oral Bioavailability of Medication

Drug Preparation and Administration with a User Guide

to the Monographs

PART II: Drug Monographs

Abacavir sulfate
Acetaminophen (paracetamol)
Acyclovir

Alendronate sodium
Allopurinol

Alprazolam

Amlodipine besylate
Amoxicillin trinydrate
Aripiprazole

Atenolol

Atomoxetine hydrochloride
Atorvastatin calcium
Azithromycin dihydrate
Baclofen

Xi
xiii
XV

Xvii

21
47
63

94

121
123
125
129
131
133
135
137
140
143
145
148
149
151
154



vi Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration

Benazepril hydrochloride
Benzonatate

Benztropine mesylate
Bisoprolol fumarate
Budesonide

Buprenorphine hydrochloride
Bupropion hydrochloride
Buspirone hydrochloride
Captopril

Carbamazepine
Carisoprodol

Carvedilol

Cefdinir

Cefuroxime axetil

Celecoxib

Cephalexin

Cetirizine hydrochloride
Ciprofloxacin anhydrous or hydrochloride
Citalopram hydrobromide
Clarithromycin

Clindamycin hydrochloride or palmitate hydrochloride
Clonazepam

Clonidine hydrochloride
Clopidogrel bisulfate
Codeine sulfate or phosphate
Colchicine

Cyclobenzaprine hydrochloride
Diazepam

Diclofenac

Dicyclomine hydrochloride
Digoxin

Diltiazem hydrochloride
Divalproex sodium

Donepezil hydrochloride
Doxazosin mesylate
Doxycycline

Duloxetine hydrochloride
Dutasteride

Enalapril maleate
Escitalopram oxalate
Esomeprazole magnesium
Estradiol

Eszopiclone

Ezetimibe

156
158
159
160
162
164
166
168
170
173
177
178
180
182
185
188
191
193
197
199
202
204
206
208
211
213
215
217
220
223
225
228
231
234
236
238
241
243
245
248
250
254
256
257



Contents

vii

Famotidine

Felodipine

Fenofibrate

Fexofenadine hydrochloride
Finasteride

Fluconazole

Fluoxetine hydrochloride
Folic acid

Furosemide (frusemide)
Gabapentin

Gemfibrozil

Glipizide

Glyburide (glibenclamide)
Guaifenesin

Hydralazine hydrochloride
Hydrochlorothiazide
Hydrocodone bitartrate
Hydroxyzine hydrochloride or pamoate
Ibandronate sodium
Ibuprofen

Irbesartan

lvermectin

Ketoconazole
Lamotrigine
Lansoprazole
Levetiracetam
Levofloxacin
Levothyroxine sodium
Linaclotide
Lisdexamfetamine dimesylate
Lisinopril

Lomitapide mesylate
Lorazepam

Lorcaserin hydrochloride
Losartan potassium
Lovastatin

Meclizine hydrochloride
Meloxicam

Memantine hydrochloride
Metformin hydrochloride
Methadone hydrochloride
Methocarbamol
Methotrexate sodium
Methylphenidate hydrochloride

259
262
263
265
268
270
273
275
277
281
284
286
288
290
292
295
298
300
302
304
307
309
311
314
316
320
323
326
329
330
332
334
336
338
340
342
344
346
348
350
352
355
356
359



viii

Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration

Methylprednisolone
Metoclopramide hydrochloride
Metoprolol

Metronidazole

Minocycline hydrochloride
Mirtazapine

Montelukast sodium
Moxifloxacin hydrochloride
Nabumetone

Naproxen / naproxen sodium
Nebivolol hydrochloride
Niacin (nicotinic acid)
Nifedipine

Nitrofurantoin

Nortriptyline hydrochloride
Olanzapine

Olmesartan medoxomil
Omeprazole

Ondansetron hydrochloride
Oseltamivir phosphate
Oxybutynin

Oxycodone hydrochloride
Pantoprazole sodium
Paroxetine hydrochloride
Penicillin V potassium
Phenytoin / phenytoin sodium
Posaconazole

Potassium chloride
Pramipexole dihydrochloride
Pravastatin sodium
Prednisone

Pregabalin

Promethazine hydrochloride
Propranolol hydrochloride
Quetiapine fumarate
Quinapril hydrochloride
Rabeprazole sodium
Raloxifene hydrochloride
Ramipril

Ranitidine hydrochloride
Risedronate sodium
Risperidone

Ropinirole hydrochloride
Rosuvastatin calcium

362
364
366
369
372
374
376
378
381
383
386
388
390
393
395
397
399
401
405
408
411
413
415
418
420
423
429
433
436
438
440
443
445
447
451
453
455
457
459
461
464
466
469
471



Contents ix
Sertraline hydrochloride 473
Sildenafil citrate 476
Simvastatin 480
Sitagliptin phosphate 483
Spironolactone 485
Sumatriptan succinate 489
Tamsulosin hydrochloride 491
Temazepam 492
Terazosin hydrochloride 494
Ticagrelor 496
Tizanidine hydrochloride 499
Tolterodine tartrate 501
Topiramate 503
Tramadol hydrochloride 506
Trazodone hydrochloride 508
Valacyclovir hydrochloride 510
Valsartan 512
Vardenafil hydrochloride 516
Varenicline tartrate 518
Venlafaxine hydrochloride 520
Verapamil hydrochloride 523
Warfarin 526
Zolpidem tartrate 529
About the Editor 531
Index 533



Preface

Far too often, the administration of an oral medication to a patient with
an enteral feeding tube is an afterthought left to the discretion of the
patient at home, a caregiver, or an inpatient nurse. At that point, the two
basic options are either to improvise or to seek suggestions. With the for-
mer approach, the thought given to the preparation and administration
methods is less than what is deserved for such complex pharmaceutical
formulations. The potential for both obvious and unrecognized medica-
tion errors is always present. For the latter option, the person administer-
ing the medication may be guided, at best, by a knowledgeable pharmacist
with a strong appreciation of clinical pharmaceutics or, at worst, by some-
one whose advice lacks an adequate evidence base. In either case, until
now, there has been no single reference source available that is dedicated
to this clinically important topic.

The purpose of this Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration is
to pull together the available information from multiple disparate sources
into one easily accessible resource. The result is a book that provides the
requisite background as well as specific recommendations for individual
medications. The first part of the book contains chapters covering enteral
access devices, drug interactions with nutrition, foundational principles
of drug solubility and bioavailability, and the most current recommenda-
tions for drug preparation and administration. The second part of the
book contains individual drug monographs, which summarize pharma-
ceutical and pharmacokinetic data, review enteral administration and
nutrition considerations, and conclude with specific recommendations
on how to prepare and administer the drug. References to the relevant
literature are included.

The book is intended for use by healthcare providers including phar-
macists, nurses, dietitians, and physicians involved in managing patients

xi



xii Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration

with an enteral access device, regardless of patient care setting. The book
attempts to capture all the information that an individual provider may
need—whether that is the simple recommendation at the end of a mono-
graph, the available supporting data for that recommendation, or the
foundational science that underpins the approach to enteral medica-
tion administration in general. For many years, the response by drug
manufacturers to queries about how to prepare and administer a drug
through an enteral feeding tube would be, “Why would you want to do
that?” or “Our drug product is only approved for oral administration,” or
“We cannot be liable for the product if you destroy it for an unapproved
method of delivery.” As the industry has become more aware of the hun-
dreds of thousands of patients requiring enteral medication administra-
tion, I expect that more information will be forthcoming.

This inaugural work has been limited to the most commonly pre-
scribed oral drugs, to include most of the top 200 medications. Of note,
the terms drug and medication are used interchangeably throughout this
book. Additionally, this book is not intended to serve as an all-inclusive
pharmacotherapeutic reflection of all populations (eg, pediatrics, geriat-
rics, pregnancy, lactation) or morbidities (eg, organ dysfunction, drug
interactions). Within these limitations I hope that users will find this
Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration valuable as they provide
the best care for their patients.

—JBoullata, PharmD (2018)



Acknowledgments

I would like to acknowledge a number of people without whom this
work would not have been possible. My initial concept for the book was
quickly appreciated by Peggi Guenter, PhD, RN, FAAN, FASPEN, who
encouraged further development, including fruitful discussions with Jen-
nifer Kuhn, MPS, former director of publications at the American Soci-
ety for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (ASPEN), which eventually led
to this interdisciplinary organization agreeing to serve as publisher of my
Guidebook. The project has since been overseen by Catherine Watten-
berg, director of publications at ASPEN, with the invaluable guidance of
Elizabeth Nishiura, MA, who painstakingly copyedited all the work you
find in these pages. I thank each of the authors who contributed a chapter
and offer a special note of appreciation to Kayla Kotch, PharmD, who
assisted with compiling some of the monographs, which included seek-
ing input from manufacturers. My thanks also to the reviewers who took
the time to provide constructive feedback on the content. Additional
thanks to Lauren M. Hudson, MS, RD, LDN, my department director
at the University of Pennsylvania Health System, for her support of the
time and effort necessary to stay on top of this project. Thanks also to
Stella L. Volpe, PhD, my department chair at Drexel University, Juan
Muniz, PhD, and William Lane, RPh, for their support of my ongo-
ing work in the pharmaceutical nutrition laboratory. Lastly, I would be
remiss not to thank my loving wife, Laurel, who put up with many, many
days and nights of me working on this project.

xiii



Contributors

Christel A.S. Bergstrom, PhD

Associate Professor in Pharmaceutics
Department of Pharmacy, Uppsala University
Uppsala, Sweden

Joseph 1. Boullata, PharmD, RPh, BCNSP, FASPEN, FACN
Clinical Professor, Department of Nutrition Sciences, Drexel University
Pharmacy Specialist in Clinical Nutrition, Hospital of the University

of Pennsylvania
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA

Peggi Guenter, PhD, RN, FAAN, FASPEN
Senior Director of Clinical Practice, Quality, and Advocacy
American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition

Silver Spring, Maryland, USA

Hans Lennernis, PhD

Professor

Department of Pharmacy, Uppsala University
Uppsala, Sweden

XV



Reviewers

Hassan Almoazen, PhD

Assistant Professor and PhD Program Director

University of Tennessee, College of Pharmacy, Department
of Pharmaceutical Sciences

Memphis, Tennessee, USA

Lingtak-Neander Chan, PharmD, BCNSP, FACN

Professor of Pharmacy and Nutritional Sciences

University of Washington, School of Pharmacy and Graduate Program
in Nutritional Sciences

Seattle, Washington, USA

Michael L. Christensen, PharmD, BCNSP
Professor

University of Tennessee Health Science Center
Memphis, Tennessee

Mark G. Klang, MS, PhD, RPh, BCNSP
Core Manager, Research Pharmacy

Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center
New York, NY

Andrew Mays, PharmD, CNSC

Clinical Pharmacy Specialist Nutrition Support
University of Mississippi Medical Center
Clinical Assistant Professor

University of Mississippi School of Pharmacy
Jackson, Mississippi, USA

Xvii



xviii Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration

Mary S. McCarthy, PhD, RN, CNSC, FAAN

Senior Nurse Scientist, Center for Nursing Science & Clinical Inquiry
Madigan Army Medical Center

Tacoma, Washington, USA

Carol McGinnis, DNP, APRN-CNS, CNSC
Clinical Nurse Specialist: Nutrition Support
Sanford USD Medical Center

Sioux Falls, South Dakota, USA





