Guidebook on

Enteral Medication Administration

Joseph I. Boullata, PharmD, RPh, BCNSP, FASPEN, FACN Editor

American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition



The American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (ASPEN) is a scientific society whose members are healthcare professionals—physicians, dietitians, nurses, pharmacists, other allied health professionals, and researchers—dedicated to ensuring that every patient receives safe, efficacious, and high-quality patient care.

ASPEN's mission is to improve patient care by advancing the science and practice of clinical nutrition and metabolism.

NOTE: This publication is designed to provide accurate authoritative information with regard to the subject matter covered. It is sold with the understanding that the publisher is not engaged in rendering medical or other professional advice. Trademarked commercial product names are used only for education purposes and do not constitute endorsement by ASPEN.

This publication does not constitute medical or professional advice, and should not be taken as such. To the extent the information published herein may be used to assist in the care of patients, this is the result of the sole professional judgment of the attending health professional whose judgment is the primary component of quality medical care. The information presented herein is not a substitute for the exercise of such judgment by the health professional.

All rights reserved. No part of this may be used or reproduced in any manner whatsoever without written permission from ASPEN. For information, write: ASPEN, 8401 Colesville Road, Suite 510, Silver Spring, MD 20910; call: (301) 587-6315; visit: www.nutritioncare.org; or email: aspen@nutr.org.

Copyright © 2019. American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition.

Print ISBN: 978-1-889622-36-1

eBook ISBN: 978-1-889622-37-8

Suggested citation: Boullata JI. *Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration*. Silver Spring, MD: American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition; 2019.

Printed in the United States.

DedicationTo the mother who kept her son alive,
When others said he shouldn't survive



Contents

Preface		xi	
Acknowledgments		xiii	
Сс	XV		
Reviewers			
	PART I: Fundamentals of Enteral Medication Adminis	tration	
1	Enteral Access Devices and Connectors	3	
2	Drug Interactions with Nutrition	21	
3	Solubilization of Medication	47	
4	Oral Bioavailability of Medication	63	
5	Drug Preparation and Administration with a User Guide to the Monographs	94	
	PART II: Drug Monographs		
ΑŁ	bbreviations Used in Monographs	121	
Ab	pacavir sulfate	123	
Ac	cetaminophen (paracetamol)	125	
Ac	cyclovir	129	
Alendronate sodium		131	
	Allopurinol		
	Alprazolam		
	Amlodipine besylate		
	Amoxicillin trihydrate		
	Aripiprazole		
Atemototics budrochlorida		145 148	
Atomoxetine hydrochloride Atorvastatin calcium		148	
Azithromycin dihydrate		151	
Baclofen		154	

Benazepril hydrochloride	156
Benzonatate	158
Benztropine mesylate	159
Bisoprolol fumarate	160
Budesonide	162
Buprenorphine hydrochloride	164
Bupropion hydrochloride	166
Buspirone hydrochloride	168
Captopril	170
Carbamazepine	173
Carisoprodol	177
Carvedilol	178
Cefdinir	180
Cefuroxime axetil	182
Celecoxib	185
Cephalexin	188
Cetirizine hydrochloride	191
Ciprofloxacin anhydrous or hydrochloride	193
Citalopram hydrobromide	197
Clarithromycin	199
Clindamycin hydrochloride or palmitate hydrochloride	202
Clonazepam	204
Clonidine hydrochloride	206
Clopidogrel bisulfate	208
Codeine sulfate or phosphate	211
Colchicine	213
Cyclobenzaprine hydrochloride	215
Diazepam	217
Diclofenac	220
Dicyclomine hydrochloride	223
Digoxin	225
Diltiazem hydrochloride	228
Divalproex sodium	231
Donepezil hydrochloride	234
Doxazosin mesylate	236
Doxycycline	238
Duloxetine hydrochloride	241
Dutasteride	243
Enalapril maleate	245
Escitalopram oxalate	248
Esomeprazole magnesium	250
Estradiol	254
Eszopiclone	256
Ezetimibe	257

Contents

Famotidine	259
Felodipine	262
Fenofibrate	263
Fexofenadine hydrochloride	265
Finasteride	268
Fluconazole	270
Fluoxetine hydrochloride	273
Folic acid	275
Furosemide (frusemide)	277
Gabapentin	281
Gemfibrozil	284
Glipizide	286
Glyburide (glibenclamide)	288
Guaifenesin	290
Hydralazine hydrochloride	292
Hydrochlorothiazide	295
Hydrocodone bitartrate	298
Hydroxyzine hydrochloride or pamoate	300
Ibandronate sodium	302
Ibuprofen	304
Irbesartan	307
Ivermectin	309
Ketoconazole	311
Lamotrigine	314
Lansoprazole	316
Levetiracetam	320
Levofloxacin	323
Levothyroxine sodium	326
Linaclotide	329
Lisdexamfetamine dimesylate	330
Lisinopril	332
Lomitapide mesylate	334
Lorazepam	336
Lorcaserin hydrochloride	338
Losartan potassium	340
Lovastatin	342
Meclizine hydrochloride	344
Meloxicam	346
Memantine hydrochloride	348
Metformin hydrochloride	350
Methadone hydrochloride	352
Methocarbamol	355
Methotrexate sodium	356
Methylphenidate hydrochloride	359

Methylprednisolone	362
Metoclopramide hydrochloride	364
Metoprolol	366
Metronidazole	369
Minocycline hydrochloride	372
Mirtazapine	374
Montelukast sodium	376
Moxifloxacin hydrochloride	378
Nabumetone	381
Naproxen / naproxen sodium	383
Nebivolol hydrochloride	386
Niacin (nicotinic acid)	388
Nifedipine	390
Nitrofurantoin	393
Nortriptyline hydrochloride	395
Olanzapine	397
Olmesartan medoxomil	399
Omeprazole	401
Ondansetron hydrochloride	405
Oseltamivir phosphate	408
Oxybutynin	411
Oxycodone hydrochloride	413
Pantoprazole sodium	415
Paroxetine hydrochloride	418
Penicillin V potassium	420
Phenytoin / phenytoin sodium	423
Posaconazole	429
Potassium chloride	433
Pramipexole dihydrochloride	436
Pravastatin sodium	438
Prednisone	440
Pregabalin	443
Promethazine hydrochloride	445
Propranolol hydrochloride	447
Quetiapine fumarate	451
Quinapril hydrochloride	453
Rabeprazole sodium	455
Raloxifene hydrochloride	457
Ramipril	459
Ranitidine hydrochloride	461
Risedronate sodium	464
Risperidone	466
Ropinirole hydrochloride	469
Rosuvastatin calcium	471

Contents	ix

Sertraline hydrochloride	473
Sildenafil citrate	476
Simvastatin	480
Sitagliptin phosphate	483
Spironolactone	485
Sumatriptan succinate	489
Tamsulosin hydrochloride	491
Temazepam	492
Terazosin hydrochloride	494
Ticagrelor	496
Tizanidine hydrochloride	499
Tolterodine tartrate	501
Topiramate	503
Tramadol hydrochloride	506
Trazodone hydrochloride	508
Valacyclovir hydrochloride	510
Valsartan	512
Vardenafil hydrochloride	516
Varenicline tartrate	518
Venlafaxine hydrochloride	520
Verapamil hydrochloride	523
Warfarin	526
Zolpidem tartrate	529
About the Editor	531
Index	533

Preface

Far too often, the administration of an oral medication to a patient with an enteral feeding tube is an afterthought left to the discretion of the patient at home, a caregiver, or an inpatient nurse. At that point, the two basic options are either to improvise or to seek suggestions. With the former approach, the thought given to the preparation and administration methods is less than what is deserved for such complex pharmaceutical formulations. The potential for both obvious and unrecognized medication errors is always present. For the latter option, the person administering the medication may be guided, at best, by a knowledgeable pharmacist with a strong appreciation of clinical pharmaceutics or, at worst, by someone whose advice lacks an adequate evidence base. In either case, until now, there has been no single reference source available that is dedicated to this clinically important topic.

The purpose of this *Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration* is to pull together the available information from multiple disparate sources into one easily accessible resource. The result is a book that provides the requisite background as well as specific recommendations for individual medications. The first part of the book contains chapters covering enteral access devices, drug interactions with nutrition, foundational principles of drug solubility and bioavailability, and the most current recommendations for drug preparation and administration. The second part of the book contains individual drug monographs, which summarize pharmaceutical and pharmacokinetic data, review enteral administration and nutrition considerations, and conclude with specific recommendations on how to prepare and administer the drug. References to the relevant literature are included.

The book is intended for use by healthcare providers including pharmacists, nurses, dietitians, and physicians involved in managing patients

with an enteral access device, regardless of patient care setting. The book attempts to capture all the information that an individual provider may need—whether that is the simple recommendation at the end of a monograph, the available supporting data for that recommendation, or the foundational science that underpins the approach to enteral medication administration in general. For many years, the response by drug manufacturers to queries about how to prepare and administer a drug through an enteral feeding tube would be, "Why would you want to do that?" or "Our drug product is only approved for oral administration," or "We cannot be liable for the product if you destroy it for an unapproved method of delivery." As the industry has become more aware of the hundreds of thousands of patients requiring enteral medication administration, I expect that more information will be forthcoming.

This inaugural work has been limited to the most commonly prescribed oral drugs, to include most of the top 200 medications. Of note, the terms drug and medication are used interchangeably throughout this book. Additionally, this book is not intended to serve as an all-inclusive pharmacotherapeutic reflection of all populations (eg, pediatrics, geriatrics, pregnancy, lactation) or morbidities (eg, organ dysfunction, drug interactions). Within these limitations I hope that users will find this *Guidebook on Enteral Medication Administration* valuable as they provide the best care for their patients.

—JBoullata, PharmD (2018)

Acknowledgments

I would like to acknowledge a number of people without whom this work would not have been possible. My initial concept for the book was quickly appreciated by Peggi Guenter, PhD, RN, FAAN, FASPEN, who encouraged further development, including fruitful discussions with Jennifer Kuhn, MPS, former director of publications at the American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition (ASPEN), which eventually led to this interdisciplinary organization agreeing to serve as publisher of my Guidebook. The project has since been overseen by Catherine Wattenberg, director of publications at ASPEN, with the invaluable guidance of Elizabeth Nishiura, MA, who painstakingly copyedited all the work you find in these pages. I thank each of the authors who contributed a chapter and offer a special note of appreciation to Kayla Kotch, PharmD, who assisted with compiling some of the monographs, which included seeking input from manufacturers. My thanks also to the reviewers who took the time to provide constructive feedback on the content. Additional thanks to Lauren M. Hudson, MS, RD, LDN, my department director at the University of Pennsylvania Health System, for her support of the time and effort necessary to stay on top of this project. Thanks also to Stella L. Volpe, PhD, my department chair at Drexel University, Juan Muniz, PhD, and William Lane, RPh, for their support of my ongoing work in the pharmaceutical nutrition laboratory. Lastly, I would be remiss not to thank my loving wife, Laurel, who put up with many, many days and nights of me working on this project.

Contributors

Christel A.S. Bergström, PhD

Associate Professor in Pharmaceutics Department of Pharmacy, Uppsala University Uppsala, Sweden

Joseph I. Boullata, PharmD, RPh, BCNSP, FASPEN, FACN

Clinical Professor, Department of Nutrition Sciences, Drexel University Pharmacy Specialist in Clinical Nutrition, Hospital of the University of Pennsylvania Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA

Peggi Guenter, PhD, RN, FAAN, FASPEN

Senior Director of Clinical Practice, Quality, and Advocacy American Society for Parenteral and Enteral Nutrition Silver Spring, Maryland, USA

Hans Lennernäs, PhD

Professor Department of Pharmacy, Uppsala University Uppsala, Sweden

Reviewers

Hassan Almoazen, PhD

Assistant Professor and PhD Program Director University of Tennessee, College of Pharmacy, Department of Pharmaceutical Sciences Memphis, Tennessee, USA

Lingtak-Neander Chan, PharmD, BCNSP, FACN

Professor of Pharmacy and Nutritional Sciences
University of Washington, School of Pharmacy and Graduate Program in Nutritional Sciences
Seattle, Washington, USA

Michael L. Christensen, PharmD, BCNSP

Professor University of Tennessee Health Science Center Memphis, Tennessee

Mark G. Klang, MS, PhD, RPh, BCNSP

Core Manager, Research Pharmacy Memorial Sloan Kettering Cancer Center New York, NY

Andrew Mays, PharmD, CNSC

Clinical Pharmacy Specialist Nutrition Support University of Mississippi Medical Center Clinical Assistant Professor University of Mississippi School of Pharmacy Jackson, Mississippi, USA

Mary S. McCarthy, PhD, RN, CNSC, FAAN

Senior Nurse Scientist, Center for Nursing Science & Clinical Inquiry Madigan Army Medical Center Tacoma, Washington, USA

Carol McGinnis, DNP, APRN-CNS, CNSC

Clinical Nurse Specialist: Nutrition Support Sanford USD Medical Center Sioux Falls, South Dakota, USA